Three publications provide portrayals of Bartholomew I for their readers.  “Bartholomew I : A 
Patriarch Seeking Freedom” states Le Figaro, while La Croix says “the Successor of Saint 
Andrew,” referring to the bond of Eastern Christians to early Christian Churches.  The weekly 
news magazine La Vie (167 000 one hundred and sixty-seven thousand copies) publishes a 
three-page feature article entitled “Bartholomew I: Figure of Resistance in Turkey” during the 
first week of the trip.   

These portrayals highlight: 

• the Patriarch’s problems with Turkish secularism : legal status, properties partially